S.P.A.R.K.
South Peninsula Amateur Radio Klub Newsletter
Vol. MCMXCVI I No 9 Rptr:W6APZ/R 145.230(-.600)MHz   -   Club Stn: WA6NKK  Wednesday, November 26, 1997
The October 1997 Meeting... The Prez Sez...
Where: Harry's Hofbrau, Mt. View, on El
Camino, a couple of blocks west
of 237
The August meeting was well attended and we had a nice get

formpage site-- are different from those reported in last week's
ARRL Letter, Vol. 16, No 36. For example, applicants enter the
Payment Type Code (which is "WAVR") in Item 20A on the new
version and Items 14A and 14B on the old version of Form 159.
Under Item 21A on the new form, applicants filing only one
application may write "1" or simply ignore the box.
23 cm 200
13 cm and up 250
Additional details on performing evaluations, as well as details
regarding maximum permissible RF exposure levels are given in
the FCC document OET-65, now available on the WWW. A
supplement specialized to the Amateur Radio Service is being
prepared by the FCC, but is not yet released. See the ARRL RF-
safety Web page at http://www.arrl.org/ news/rfsafety, or at the
FCC at http://www.fcc.gov/oet/dockets/et93-62/.
  The Fee Due, entered in Box 22A, rose to $50 for the ten-year
license term as of September 15, 1997. Hams can ignore Items
23A and 24A. Under Item 25, Payer TIN, and Item 26, Applicant
TIN, applicants should supply the appropriate Social Security
number(s). The new Form 159 contains a Section F for Credit Card
Payment Information. Applicants must print their name and sign
Form 159.
Federal Legal Protection for Volunteers Started
Sept.  16,  1997
   "The Volunteer Protection Act of 1997," Public Law 105-19,
should provide Federal protection from "frivolous, arbitrary, or
capricious" lawsuits against our OO/AmAux and VE volunteers as
well as other volunteers. The law became effective on Sept. 16,
1997. The text is available on the WWW at http://thomas.loc.gov/.
The text should also be available from other sources.
  Thanks, ARRL Letter, Sept. 19, 1997.
Latest Band Threat News
   There has been no specific new band threat news this month
on the Little LEO matter. This situation may remain this way until
WRC 97 opens in Geneva in November. However, other country's
delegations may yet propose the "broad allocation" scheme as the
Little LEO companies have been active all over the world selling
this idea. See also p. 9, August 1997 QST.
  PL 105-19 is much broader in scope than the Amateur Radio
Volunteer Services Act of 1997 -- To quote PL 105-19, "The
purpose of this Act is to promote the interests of social service
program beneficiaries and taxpayers and to sustain the availability
of programs, nonprofit organizations, and governmental entities
that depend on volunteer contributions by reforming the laws to
provide certain protections from liability abuses related to
volunteers serving nonprofit organizations and governmental
agencies."
  For more information on spectrum matters involving the U. S.
budget and other spectrum issues, see pages 15, 16, and 74,
August 1997 QST.
ARRL VEC Pacific Division Phone Number
  See p. 15, August 1997 QST for more information.    To obtain all the Amateur Radio license testing information for
the ARRL VEC Pacific Division, call (408) 984-8353. Follow the